

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEE H. RUBIN

*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record
CARMEN LONGORIA-GREEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@may-
erbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Speech Restrictions On National Security Process.....	5
B. Twitter’s Transparency Report	9
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Creation Of An Exception To Long-Established First Amendment Protections Has Resulted In Two Circuit Splits And Departs From This Court’s Doctrine.	13
A. By Declining To Apply <i>Freedman</i> , The Ninth Circuit Expressly Departed From This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence And Split With The Second Circuit.....	14
1. The Ninth Circuit created an exception to <i>Freedman</i> with no basis in this Court’s precedents.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. Under the decision below, recipients of government national security process now have different First Amendment rights in the Ninth and Second Circuits.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Watered-Down “Strict Scrutiny” Analysis Puts It At Odds With This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals, Which Apply Heightened Scrutiny To Prior Restraints On Speech	23
II. The Questions Presented Are Fundamentally Important And Cleanly Presented.....	26
CONCLUSION	28
Appendix A – Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 6, 2023)	1a
Appendix B – Order Granting Government’s Motion for Summary Judgment; Denying Twitter’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (N.D. Cal. April 17, 2020)	71a
Appendix C – Judgment (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)	88a
Appendix D – Order Denying Government’s Motion for Summary Judgment Without Prejudice; Granting Twitter’s Motion for Order Directing Defendants to Expedite	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Security Clearance (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2017)	89a
Appendix E – Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (May 24, 2023)	118a
Appendix F – USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, § 603, 129 Stat. 268, 295-297, 50 U.S.C. § 1874	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4, 24
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	15
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	12, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs. of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	15, 26
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	23
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	4, 24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	15
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	12, 18
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	2, 3, 7, 10-23, 27-28
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	17, 26
<i>In re Goode</i> , 821 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) 3, 7, 13-14, 17, 20-22	
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	17, 24, 16
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Letter</i> , 33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 27
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	15
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	2, 3, 23, 26
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	3, 10, 13, 24-25
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	3, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Providence J. Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986)	4, 24-25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	24
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	12, 18-19, 22
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	14-16, 26
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	15
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 798(a)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2709	6
18 U.S.C. § 2709(c)(1)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3511	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
50 U.S.C. § 1801	6
50 U.S.C. § 1804.	6
50 U.S.C. § 1805.	6
50 U.S.C. § 1874(a).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1874(c)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(1)(B)	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(4)	7
National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 235, 61 Stat. 496 (1947)	6
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268	1, 8
 Other Authorities	
Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010).....	4, 9
H.R. Rep. No 95-1283 Part I (1978).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 114-109(I) (2015).....	4
Reauthorizing the USA Patriot Act: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 2 (Sept. 23, 2009)	5
